
 

Summary of the Mineral Block 
 

 
 

 
PART A – GENERAL INFORMATION ABOUT MINERAL BLOCK 

 

 

 Features Details 

1. Location 

 Mineral Block Baghmara 

 Corner Points (Latitude, Longitude) See Annexure I 
 
 
 

 Villages Bagmara and Achanakpur 

 Tehsil/ Taluka Kasdol 

 District Balodabazar-Bhatapara 

 State Chhattisgarh 

2. Area (hectares/square kilometres) 

 Mineralised Area 0.1 ha (based on available G3 level 
exploration data) 

 Non-mineralised Area 607.8401 ha (based on available G3 level 
exploration data) 

3. Exploration 

 Status (G2/G3/G4 etc.) G3 

 Exploration Agency DGM and GSI 

 Total Number of Boreholes with meterage 20 Boreholes with 2834.46 m  

 Borehole Spacing (Density) Approximately 200m  

4. Quantity of Minerals (Grade-wise) 

 Gold 2700 Kg (Avg. grade 3g/t Au) by DGM 
1196 Kg (Avg. grade 0.7g/t Au) by GSI 

 Total Geological Resources (Reserves) 0.9 Mt (avg grade 3g/t) by DGM 
1.8 Mt (avg grade 0.7 g/t) by GSI 

5. Mineralised Zones 

 Number of Mineral Zones One 

 Trend (Dip and Strike) NNW-SSE (Strike length 630m) 

 Total Thickness Average Thickness 1.65m (width) 

6. Accessibility 

 Nearest Rail Head Bagbahra Railway Station (60 km) 

 Road 140 km from Raipur 

 Airport 154 km from Raipur Airport 

7. Hydrography 

 Local Surface Drainage Pattern (Channels) Open Dendritic and Parallel 

 Rivers/Streams Jonk River 

8. Climate 

 Mean Annual Rainfall 1200 mm 

 Temperatures (December) 10⁰ C 

 Temperatures (June) 45⁰ C 

9. Topography 

 Topo Sheet Number 64 K/11 

 Morphology of the Area Undulating topography 



 

PART B – PARTICULARS OF LAND 
 

 

 Area Details 

1. Total Concession Area 607.9401 ha 

2. Forest Land with Status 548.0551 ha 

3. Government Land with Status Nil 

4. Private Land with Status 59.885 ha 

5. Revenue survey details of the area Block boundary is demarcated using Differential 
Geographic Positioning System (DGPS) by 
Chhattisgarh Council of Science and Technology 
(CCOST). 

 

  



 

Appendix 1: Block Boundary Corner Points 

WGS 84 spheroid and datum 
 

Pillar  
Number 

Geographic Coordinate UTM Coordinate 

Latitude Longitude Easting Northing 

1 21⁰26' 59.250" N 82⁰35' 43.930" E 665336.067 2372770.627 

2 21⁰26' 56.297" N 82⁰35' 42.477" E 665295.147 2372679.383 

3 21⁰26' 53.344" N 82⁰35' 41.023" E 665254.227 2372588.138 

4 21⁰26' 50.390" N 82⁰35' 39.570" E 665213.307 2372496.894 

5 21⁰26' 47.437" N 82⁰35' 38.116" E 665172.387 2372405.649 

6 21⁰26' 44.484" N 82⁰35' 36.663" E 665131.467 2372314.405 

7 21⁰26' 41.531" N 82⁰35' 35.210" E 665090.548 2372223.160 

8 21⁰26' 38.578" N 82⁰35' 33.756" E 665049.628 2372131.915 

9 21⁰26' 35.625" N 82⁰35' 32.303" E 665008.708 2372040.671 

10 21⁰26' 32.671" N 82⁰35' 30.850" E 664967.788 2371949.426 

11 21⁰26' 29.718" N 82⁰35' 29.396" E 664926.868 2371858.182 

12 21⁰26' 26.765" N 82⁰35' 27.943" E 664885.948 2371766.937 

13 21⁰26' 23.812" N 82⁰35' 26.490" E 664845.029 2371675.693 

14 21⁰26' 20.858" N 82⁰35' 25.037" E 664804.109 2371584.448 

15 21⁰26' 17.905" N 82⁰35' 23.583" E 664763.189 2371493.204 

16 21⁰26' 14.952" N 82⁰35' 22.130" E 664722.269 2371401.959 

17 21⁰26' 11.999" N 82⁰35' 20.677" E 664681.349 2371310.715 

18 21⁰26' 9.045" N 82⁰35' 19.224" E 664640.429 2371219.470 

19 21⁰26' 6.092" N 82⁰35' 17.771" E 664599.510 2371128.226 

20 21⁰26' 4.770" N 82⁰35' 17.120" E 664581.189 2371087.374 

21 21⁰26' 2.164" N 82⁰35' 19.197" E 664641.796 2371007.832 

22 21⁰25' 59.558" N 82⁰35' 21.273" E 664702.403 2370928.291 

23 21⁰25' 56.951" N 82⁰35' 23.350" E 664763.010 2370848.750 

24 21⁰25' 54.345" N 82⁰35' 25.427" E 664823.617 2370769.209 

25 21⁰25' 51.739" N 82⁰35' 27.503" E 664884.224 2370689.668 

26 21⁰25' 49.133" N 82⁰35' 29.580" E 664944.831 2370610.127 

27 21⁰25' 46.527" N 82⁰35' 31.657" E 665005.439 2370530.586 

28 21⁰25' 43.920" N 82⁰35' 33.733" E 665066.046 2370451.045 

29 21⁰25' 42.820" N 82⁰35' 34.610" E 665091.636 2370417.460 

30 21⁰25' 39.912" N 82⁰35' 33.056" E 665047.788 2370327.586 

31 21⁰25' 37.005" N 82⁰35' 31.501" E 665003.940 2370237.712 

32 21⁰25' 34.097" N 82⁰35' 29.947" E 664960.093 2370147.838 

33 21⁰25' 31.189" N 82⁰35' 28.393" E 664916.245 2370057.963 

34 21⁰25' 28.281" N 82⁰35' 26.838" E 664872.397 2369968.089 

35 21⁰25' 25.374" N 82⁰35' 25.284" E 664828.549 2369878.215 

36 21⁰25' 22.466" N 82⁰35' 23.730" E 664784.701 2369788.341 

37 21⁰25' 19.558" N 82⁰35' 22.176" E 664740.854 2369698.467 

38 21⁰25' 16.651" N 82⁰35' 20.622" E 664697.006 2369608.592 

39 21⁰25' 15.020" N 82⁰35' 19.750" E 664672.417 2369558.194 

40 21⁰25' 16.464" N 82⁰35' 16.639" E 664582.381 2369601.706 

41 21⁰25' 17.909" N 82⁰35' 13.528" E 664492.344 2369645.219 

42 21⁰25' 19.353" N 82⁰35' 10.417" E 664402.307 2369688.732 

43 21⁰25' 20.798" N 82⁰35' 7.305" E 664312.270 2369732.245 

44 21⁰25' 22.242" N 82⁰35' 4.194" E 664222.233 2369775.758 

45 21⁰25' 23.686" N 82⁰35' 1.083" E 664132.196 2369819.270 

46 21⁰25' 25.280" N 82⁰34' 57.650" E 664032.852 2369867.281 

47 21⁰25' 28.138" N 82⁰34' 59.306" E 664079.637 2369955.662 

48 21⁰25' 30.997" N 82⁰35' 0.961" E 664126.423 2370044.042 

49 21⁰25' 33.855" N 82⁰35' 2.617" E 664173.209 2370132.422 

50 21⁰25' 36.713" N 82⁰35' 4.273" E 664219.995 2370220.803 



 

Pillar  
Number 

Geographic Coordinate UTM Coordinate 

Latitude Longitude Easting Northing 

51 21⁰25' 39.571" N 82⁰35' 5.928" E 664266.781 2370309.183 

52 21⁰25' 42.429" N 82⁰35' 7.584" E 664313.567 2370397.563 

53 21⁰25' 43.890" N 82⁰35' 8.430" E 664337.474 2370442.724 

54 21⁰25' 45.493" N 82⁰35' 5.408" E 664249.973 2370491.135 

55 21⁰25' 47.096" N 82⁰35' 2.387" E 664162.472 2370539.545 

56 21⁰25' 48.698" N 82⁰34' 59.365" E 664074.971 2370587.956 

57 21⁰25' 50.301" N 82⁰34' 56.344" E 663987.470 2370636.366 

58 21⁰25' 51.904" N 82⁰34' 53.322" E 663899.969 2370684.777 

59 21⁰25' 53.507" N 82⁰34' 50.300" E 663812.468 2370733.187 

60 21⁰25' 55.109" N 82⁰34' 47.279" E 663724.967 2370781.598 

61 21⁰25' 56.712" N 82⁰34' 44.257" E 663637.466 2370830.008 

62 21⁰25' 58.315" N 82⁰34' 41.235" E 663549.965 2370878.419 

63 21⁰25' 59.917" N 82⁰34' 38.214" E 663462.464 2370926.829 

64 21⁰26' 1.520" N 82⁰34' 35.192" E 663374.963 2370975.240 

65 21⁰26' 3.123" N 82⁰34' 32.170" E 663287.462 2371023.650 

66 21⁰26' 4.725" N 82⁰34' 29.148" E 663199.961 2371072.061 

67 21⁰26' 6.328" N 82⁰34' 26.126" E 663112.460 2371120.471 

68 21⁰26' 7.930" N 82⁰34' 23.105" E 663024.959 2371168.882 

69 21⁰26' 9.533" N 82⁰34' 20.083" E 662937.458 2371217.292 

70 21⁰26' 11.136" N 82⁰34' 17.061" E 662849.957 2371265.703 

71 21⁰26' 12.738" N 82⁰34' 14.039" E 662762.456 2371314.113 

72 21⁰26' 14.341" N 82⁰34' 11.017" E 662674.955 2371362.524 

73 21⁰26' 15.943" N 82⁰34' 7.995" E 662587.454 2371410.934 

74 21⁰26' 17.546" N 82⁰34' 4.973" E 662499.953 2371459.345 

75 21⁰26' 19.148" N 82⁰34' 1.951" E 662412.452 2371507.755 

76 21⁰26' 20.751" N 82⁰33' 58.929" E 662324.951 2371556.166 

77 21⁰26' 22.353" N 82⁰33' 55.907" E 662237.450 2371604.576 

78 21⁰26' 23.956" N 82⁰33' 52.885" E 662149.949 2371652.987 

79 21⁰26' 25.558" N 82⁰33' 49.863" E 662062.448 2371701.397 

80 21⁰26' 26.090" N 82⁰33' 48.860" E 662033.400 2371717.468 

81 21⁰26' 28.910" N 82⁰33' 50.589" E 662082.311 2371804.690 

82 21⁰26' 31.730" N 82⁰33' 52.318" E 662131.221 2371891.913 

83 21⁰26' 34.550" N 82⁰33' 54.047" E 662180.132 2371979.135 

84 21⁰26' 37.370" N 82⁰33' 55.776" E 662229.042 2372066.358 

85 21⁰26' 40.191" N 82⁰33' 57.504" E 662277.953 2372153.580 

86 21⁰26' 43.011" N 82⁰33' 59.233" E 662326.863 2372240.803 

87 21⁰26' 45.831" N 82⁰34' 0.962" E 662375.774 2372328.025 

88 21⁰26' 48.651" N 82⁰34' 2.691" E 662424.684 2372415.248 

89 21⁰26' 51.471" N 82⁰34' 4.420" E 662473.595 2372502.470 

90 21⁰26' 54.291" N 82⁰34' 6.149" E 662522.505 2372589.693 

91 21⁰26' 55.450" N 82⁰34' 6.860" E 662542.608 2372625.542 

92 21⁰26' 56.164" N 82⁰34' 10.248" E 662639.940 2372648.487 

93 21⁰26' 56.879" N 82⁰34' 13.637" E 662737.272 2372671.432 

94 21⁰26' 57.593" N 82⁰34' 17.025" E 662834.604 2372694.378 

95 21⁰26' 58.307" N 82⁰34' 20.414" E 662931.935 2372717.323 

96 21⁰26' 59.022" N 82⁰34' 23.802" E 663029.267 2372740.268 

97 21⁰26' 59.736" N 82⁰34' 27.191" E 663126.599 2372763.214 

98 21⁰27' 0.450" N 82⁰34' 30.579" E 663223.931 2372786.159 

99 21⁰27' 1.164" N 82⁰34' 33.968" E 663321.263 2372809.104 

100 21⁰27' 1.878" N 82⁰34' 37.356" E 663418.595 2372832.049 

101 21⁰27' 2.593" N 82⁰34' 40.744" E 663515.927 2372854.995 

102 21⁰27' 3.307" N 82⁰34' 44.133" E 663613.259 2372877.940 

103 21⁰27' 4.021" N 82⁰34' 47.521" E 663710.591 2372900.885 



 

Pillar  
Number 

Geographic Coordinate UTM Coordinate 

Latitude Longitude Easting Northing 

104 21⁰27' 4.735" N 82⁰34' 50.910" E 663807.923 2372923.830 

105 21⁰27' 4.950" N 82⁰34' 51.930" E 663837.223 2372930.737 

106 21⁰27' 7.915" N 82⁰34' 53.356" E 663877.344 2373022.336 

107 21⁰27' 10.880" N 82⁰34' 54.781" E 663917.466 2373113.934 

108 21⁰27' 13.845" N 82⁰34' 56.207" E 663957.587 2373205.533 

109 21⁰27' 16.810" N 82⁰34' 57.632" E 663997.709 2373297.131 

110 21⁰27' 19.775" N 82⁰34' 59.058" E 664037.830 2373388.729 

111 21⁰27' 22.670" N 82⁰35' 0.450" E 664077.000 2373478.154 

112 21⁰27' 21.048" N 82⁰35' 3.461" E 664164.178 2373429.165 

113 21⁰27' 19.427" N 82⁰35' 6.471" E 664251.356 2373380.175 

114 21⁰27' 17.805" N 82⁰35' 9.482" E 664338.534 2373331.186 

115 21⁰27' 16.184" N 82⁰35' 12.493" E 664425.712 2373282.196 

116 21⁰27' 14.562" N 82⁰35' 15.503" E 664512.891 2373233.207 

117 21⁰27' 12.941" N 82⁰35' 18.514" E 664600.069 2373184.218 

118 21⁰27' 11.319" N 82⁰35' 21.524" E 664687.247 2373135.228 

119 21⁰27' 9.697" N 82⁰35' 24.535" E 664774.425 2373086.239 

120 21⁰27' 8.076" N 82⁰35' 27.546" E 664861.603 2373037.250 

121 21⁰27' 6.454" N 82⁰35' 30.556" E 664948.782 2372988.260 

122 21⁰27' 4.833" N 82⁰35' 33.567" E 665035.960 2372939.271 

123 21⁰27' 3.211" N 82⁰35' 36.577" E 665123.138 2372890.281 

124 21⁰27' 1.589" N 82⁰35' 39.588" E 665210.316 2372841.292 

125 21⁰26' 59.968" N 82⁰35' 42.598" E 665297.495 2372792.303 
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DGPS SURVEY BOUNDARY OVERLAYED ON FOREST COMPARTMENT AND CADASTRAL BOUNDARY
BAGHMARA-ACHANAKPUR GOLD BLOCK VILL- BAGHMARA, DIST BALODABAZAR,BHATAPARA, CG

         Legend
DGPS SURVEY POINT

DGPS SURVEY BOUNDARY

CADASTRAL BOUNDARY WITH PLOT NO

SINHA MINING CONSULTANCY
AUTHORIZATION NO : F-14/2013/123

Actual area after DGPS Survey
608.00 Ha

1:4,000
0 0.3 0.60.15

Kilometers

PILLER IDEASTING NORTHING LATTITUDE LONGITUDE
1 665336.0667 2372770.627 21° 26' 59.250" N 82° 35' 43.930" E
2 665295.1468 2372679.383 21° 26' 56.297" N 82° 35' 42.477" E
3 665254.227 2372588.138 21° 26' 53.344" N 82° 35' 41.023" E
4 665213.3072 2372496.894 21° 26' 50.390" N 82° 35' 39.570" E
5 665172.3873 2372405.649 21° 26' 47.437" N 82° 35' 38.116" E
6 665131.4675 2372314.405 21° 26' 44.484" N 82° 35' 36.663" E
7 665090.5476 2372223.16 21° 26' 41.531" N 82° 35' 35.210" E
8 665049.6278 2372131.915 21° 26' 38.578" N 82° 35' 33.756" E
9 665008.708 2372040.671 21° 26' 35.625" N 82° 35' 32.303" E

10 664967.7881 2371949.426 21° 26' 32.671" N 82° 35' 30.850" E
11 664926.8683 2371858.182 21° 26' 29.718" N 82° 35' 29.396" E
12 664885.9484 2371766.937 21° 26' 26.765" N 82° 35' 27.943" E
13 664845.0286 2371675.693 21° 26' 23.812" N 82° 35' 26.490" E
14 664804.1088 2371584.448 21° 26' 20.858" N 82° 35' 25.037" E
15 664763.1889 2371493.204 21° 26' 17.905" N 82° 35' 23.583" E
16 664722.2691 2371401.959 21° 26' 14.952" N 82° 35' 22.130" E
17 664681.3492 2371310.715 21° 26' 11.999" N 82° 35' 20.677" E
18 664640.4294 2371219.47 21° 26' 9.045" N 82° 35' 19.224" E
19 664599.5096 2371128.226 21° 26' 6.092" N 82° 35' 17.771" E
20 664581.1889 2371087.374 21° 26' 4.770" N 82° 35' 17.120" E
21 664641.796 2371007.832 21° 26' 2.164" N 82° 35' 19.197" E
22 664702.4031 2370928.291 21° 25' 59.558" N 82° 35' 21.273" E
23 664763.0102 2370848.75 21° 25' 56.951" N 82° 35' 23.350" E
24 664823.6173 2370769.209 21° 25' 54.345" N 82° 35' 25.427" E
25 664884.2243 2370689.668 21° 25' 51.739" N 82° 35' 27.503" E
26 664944.8314 2370610.127 21° 25' 49.133" N 82° 35' 29.580" E
27 665005.4385 2370530.586 21° 25' 46.527" N 82° 35' 31.657" E
28 665066.0456 2370451.045 21° 25' 43.920" N 82° 35' 33.733" E
29 665091.6358 2370417.46 21° 25' 42.820" N 82° 35' 34.610" E
30 665047.788 2370327.586 21° 25' 39.912" N 82° 35' 33.056" E
31 665003.9403 2370237.712 21° 25' 37.005" N 82° 35' 31.501" E
32 664960.0925 2370147.838 21° 25' 34.097" N 82° 35' 29.947" E
33 664916.2448 2370057.963 21° 25' 31.189" N 82° 35' 28.393" E
34 664872.397 2369968.089 21° 25' 28.281" N 82° 35' 26.838" E
35 664828.5493 2369878.215 21° 25' 25.374" N 82° 35' 25.284" E
36 664784.7015 2369788.341 21° 25' 22.466" N 82° 35' 23.730" E
37 664740.8537 2369698.467 21° 25' 19.558" N 82° 35' 22.176" E
38 664697.006 2369608.592 21° 25' 16.651" N 82° 35' 20.622" E
39 664672.4175 2369558.194 21° 25' 15.020" N 82° 35' 19.750" E
40 664582.3806 2369601.706 21° 25' 16.464" N 82° 35' 16.639" E
41 664492.3438 2369645.219 21° 25' 17.909" N 82° 35' 13.528" E
42 664402.3069 2369688.732 21° 25' 19.353" N 82° 35' 10.417" E
43 664312.27 2369732.245 21° 25' 20.798" N 82° 35' 7.305" E
44 664222.2331 2369775.758 21° 25' 22.242" N 82° 35' 4.194" E
45 664132.1963 2369819.27 21° 25' 23.686" N 82° 35' 1.083" E
46 664032.8515 2369867.281 21° 25' 25.280" N 82° 34' 57.650" E
47 664079.6374 2369955.662 21° 25' 28.138" N 82° 34' 59.306" E
48 664126.4233 2370044.042 21° 25' 30.997" N 82° 35' 0.961" E
49 664173.2093 2370132.422 21° 25' 33.855" N 82° 35' 2.617" E
50 664219.9952 2370220.803 21° 25' 36.713" N 82° 35' 4.273" E
51 664266.7811 2370309.183 21° 25' 39.571" N 82° 35' 5.928" E
52 664313.567 2370397.563 21° 25' 42.429" N 82° 35' 7.584" E
53 664337.474 2370442.724 21° 25' 43.890" N 82° 35' 8.430" E
54 664249.973 2370491.135 21° 25' 45.493" N 82° 35' 5.408" E
55 664162.472 2370539.545 21° 25' 47.096" N 82° 35' 2.387" E
56 664074.971 2370587.956 21° 25' 48.698" N 82° 34' 59.365" E
57 663987.47 2370636.366 21° 25' 50.301" N 82° 34' 56.344" E
58 663899.969 2370684.777 21° 25' 51.904" N 82° 34' 53.322" E
59 663812.468 2370733.187 21° 25' 53.507" N 82° 34' 50.300" E
60 663724.967 2370781.598 21° 25' 55.109" N 82° 34' 47.279" E
61 663637.466 2370830.008 21° 25' 56.712" N 82° 34' 44.257" E
62 663549.965 2370878.419 21° 25' 58.315" N 82° 34' 41.235" E
63 663462.464 2370926.829 21° 25' 59.917" N 82° 34' 38.214" E
64 663374.963 2370975.24 21° 26' 1.520" N 82° 34' 35.192" E
65 663287.462 2371023.65 21° 26' 3.123" N 82° 34' 32.170" E
66 663199.961 2371072.061 21° 26' 4.725" N 82° 34' 29.148" E
67 663112.46 2371120.471 21° 26' 6.328" N 82° 34' 26.126" E
68 663024.959 2371168.882 21° 26' 7.930" N 82° 34' 23.105" E
69 662937.458 2371217.292 21° 26' 9.533" N 82° 34' 20.083" E
70 662849.957 2371265.703 21° 26' 11.136" N 82° 34' 17.061" E
71 662762.4561 2371314.113 21° 26' 12.738" N 82° 34' 14.039" E
72 662674.9551 2371362.524 21° 26' 14.341" N 82° 34' 11.017" E
73 662587.4541 2371410.934 21° 26' 15.943" N 82° 34' 7.995" E
74 662499.9531 2371459.345 21° 26' 17.546" N 82° 34' 4.973" E
75 662412.4521 2371507.755 21° 26' 19.148" N 82° 34' 1.951" E
76 662324.9511 2371556.166 21° 26' 20.751" N 82° 33' 58.929" E
77 662237.4501 2371604.576 21° 26' 22.353" N 82° 33' 55.907" E
78 662149.9491 2371652.987 21° 26' 23.956" N 82° 33' 52.885" E
79 662062.4481 2371701.397 21° 26' 25.558" N 82° 33' 49.863" E
80 662033.4003 2371717.468 21° 26' 26.090" N 82° 33' 48.860" E
81 662082.3107 2371804.69 21° 26' 28.910" N 82° 33' 50.589" E
82 662131.2212 2371891.913 21° 26' 31.730" N 82° 33' 52.318" E
83 662180.1317 2371979.135 21° 26' 34.550" N 82° 33' 54.047" E
84 662229.0422 2372066.358 21° 26' 37.370" N 82° 33' 55.776" E
85 662277.9527 2372153.58 21° 26' 40.191" N 82° 33' 57.504" E
86 662326.8631 2372240.803 21° 26' 43.011" N 82° 33' 59.233" E
87 662375.7736 2372328.025 21° 26' 45.831" N 82° 34' 0.962" E
88 662424.6841 2372415.248 21° 26' 48.651" N 82° 34' 2.691" E
89 662473.5946 2372502.47 21° 26' 51.471" N 82° 34' 4.420" E
90 662522.5051 2372589.693 21° 26' 54.291" N 82° 34' 6.149" E
91 662542.6076 2372625.542 21° 26' 55.450" N 82° 34' 6.860" E
92 662639.9396 2372648.487 21° 26' 56.164" N 82° 34' 10.248" E
93 662737.2715 2372671.432 21° 26' 56.879" N 82° 34' 13.637" E
94 662834.6035 2372694.378 21° 26' 57.593" N 82° 34' 17.025" E
95 662931.9355 2372717.323 21° 26' 58.307" N 82° 34' 20.414" E
96 663029.2675 2372740.268 21° 26' 59.022" N 82° 34' 23.802" E
97 663126.5995 2372763.214 21° 26' 59.736" N 82° 34' 27.191" E
98 663223.9314 2372786.159 21° 27' 0.450" N 82° 34' 30.579" E
99 663321.2634 2372809.104 21° 27' 1.164" N 82° 34' 33.968" E

100 663418.5954 2372832.049 21° 27' 1.878" N 82° 34' 37.356" E
101 663515.9274 2372854.995 21° 27' 2.593" N 82° 34' 40.744" E
102 663613.2594 2372877.94 21° 27' 3.307" N 82° 34' 44.133" E
103 663710.5914 2372900.885 21° 27' 4.021" N 82° 34' 47.521" E
104 663807.9233 2372923.83 21° 27' 4.735" N 82° 34' 50.910" E
105 663837.2225 2372930.737 21° 27' 4.950" N 82° 34' 51.930" E
106 663877.3441 2373022.336 21° 27' 7.915" N 82° 34' 53.356" E
107 663917.4656 2373113.934 21° 27' 10.880" N 82° 34' 54.781" E
108 663957.5871 2373205.533 21° 27' 13.845" N 82° 34' 56.207" E
109 663997.7087 2373297.131 21° 27' 16.810" N 82° 34' 57.632" E
110 664037.8302 2373388.729 21° 27' 19.775" N 82° 34' 59.058" E
111 664076.9996 2373478.154 21° 27' 22.670" N 82° 35' 0.450" E
112 664164.1778 2373429.165 21° 27' 21.048" N 82° 35' 3.461" E
113 664251.356 2373380.175 21° 27' 19.427" N 82° 35' 6.471" E
114 664338.5342 2373331.186 21° 27' 17.805" N 82° 35' 9.482" E
115 664425.7124 2373282.196 21° 27' 16.184" N 82° 35' 12.493" E
116 664512.8906 2373233.207 21° 27' 14.562" N 82° 35' 15.503" E
117 664600.0689 2373184.218 21° 27' 12.941" N 82° 35' 18.514" E
118 664687.2471 2373135.228 21° 27' 11.319" N 82° 35' 21.524" E
119 664774.4253 2373086.239 21° 27' 9.697" N 82° 35' 24.535" E
120 664861.6035 2373037.25 21° 27' 8.076" N 82° 35' 27.546" E
121 664948.7817 2372988.26 21° 27' 6.454" N 82° 35' 30.556" E
122 665035.9599 2372939.271 21° 27' 4.833" N 82° 35' 33.567" E
123 665123.1381 2372890.281 21° 27' 3.211" N 82° 35' 36.577" E
124 665210.3164 2372841.292 21° 27' 1.589" N 82° 35' 39.588" E
125 665297.4946 2372792.303 21° 26' 59.968" N 82° 35' 42.598" E

ANNEXURE - II


